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Departmental Support Services Results Delivery Unit

Contribution to Department's Mission

Provide quality administrative services in support of the department's mission.

Core Services

Provide divisions with necessary information to improve compliance with federal and state laws/policies to ensure
the department’s fiduciary responsibilities are met.
Improve department staff knowledge and skills and maintain high morale to continually improve performance and
services for Alaskans.
Promote cost containment and maximize revenue.
Provide efficient centralized administrative support to the four Department of Family and Community Services
divisions.

Major RDU Accomplishments in 2024

Departmental Support Services (DSS) successfully implemented the Talent Acquisition (TA) Team to streamline and
standardize recruitment activities. The TA team conducted several on-boarding training sessions before the end of
FY2024, with a total of 43 new employees participating. Progress achieved by the TA team shows promise in
combating the recruitment challenges that affect so much of the State. As the TA team expands its reach, the
Department of Family Community Services expects to continue recognizing shortened hiring processes and
administrative efficiencies achieved through standardization.

The Commissioner’s Office successfully completed several initiatives with the Department of Health including the
Behavioral Health Roadmap and the Comprehensive Integrated Mental Health Program Plan.

Information Technology Services resumed device refresh activities and resolved the refresh backlog that occurred
during the pandemic. Three positions were reclassed and filled in Anchorage, Fairbanks, and Juneau to enhance
network services capacity for the department. Additionally, the team facilitated the implementation of several new
technology upgrades, including an electronic health record system for the Alaska Pioneer Homes and a new
web-based integration platform for the Juvenile Case Management Information System.

Key RDU Challenges

Fiscal year 2025 is only the third year of operations since the department was formed, and new
opportunities for administrative efficiencies continue to be identified. Departmental Support Services is
committed to implementing data-driven solutions to support the direct services divisions within the
department, however, attracting and retaining the personnel necessary to achieve meaningful outcomes
remains a challenge in a competitive employment environment.

Significant Changes in Results to be Delivered in FY2026

Departmental Support Services will continue to identify internal administrative efficiencies to better serve the direct
services divisions. Restructuring administrative management is expected to enable more consistent and effective
oversight of administrative operations.
The division will continue to ensure all resources are aligned with the following objectives:

Strengthening lives through meaningful connections with families, communities, Tribes, and providers. 
Provide safe, person-centered care with integrity and dignity to the Alaskans served. 
Advance an agency culture that prioritizes the well-being of the workforce. 
Mobilize innovative solutions to complex challenges. 
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Contact Information

Contact: Marian Sweet, Administrative Services Director
Phone: (907) 465-1613
E-mail: marian.sweet@alaska.gov

FY2026 Governor Released December 12, 2024
Department of Family and Community Services Page 3



 Results Delivery Unit — Departmental Support Services

Departmental Support Services
RDU Financial Summary by Component

All dollars shown in thousands
FY2024 Actuals FY2025 Management Plan FY2026 Governor

UGF+DGF
Funds

Other
Funds

Federal
Funds

Total
Funds

UGF+DGF
Funds

Other
Funds

Federal
Funds

Total
Funds

UGF+DGF
Funds

Other
Funds

Federal
Funds

Total
Funds

Formula 
Expenditures 
None.

Non-Formula 
Expenditures 
Coord. Health &

Complex Care
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12,980.3 4,902.4 524.6 18,407.3 12,947.7 4,768.2 529.3 18,245.2

Information
Technology
Services

915.2 4,588.0 207.2 5,710.4 656.0 5,418.8 367.3 6,442.1 496.0 6,309.8 327.3 7,133.1

Public Affairs 23.3 399.9 9.0 432.2 158.8 719.4 18.7 896.9 136.0 1,059.5 8.5 1,204.0
Facilities

Management
0.0 485.1 0.0 485.1 0.0 874.6 0.0 874.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

State Facilities
Maint. and Ops

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,236.9 0.0 93.1 1,330.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Commissioner's
Office

1,734.8 818.1 860.8 3,413.7 1,349.3 270.5 806.1 2,425.9 1,358.2 367.8 811.1 2,537.1

Administrative
Services

2,641.9 898.3 1,168.7 4,708.9 3,859.7 1,665.3 2,682.2 8,207.2 4,270.8 2,596.3 2,811.4 9,678.5

State Facilities
Rent

1,185.4 0.0 63.4 1,248.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Facility ROM 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,579.7 1,051.4 211.3 2,842.4
Totals 6,500.6 7,189.4 2,309.1 15,999.1 20,241.0 13,851.0 4,492.0 38,584.0 20,788.4 16,153.0 4,698.9 41,640.3
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Departmental Support Services
Summary of RDU Budget Changes by Component

From FY2025 Management Plan to FY2026 Governor
All dollars shown in thousands

Unrestricted 
Gen (UGF)

Designated 
Gen (DGF)

Other Funds Federal 
Funds

Total Funds

FY2025 Management Plan 20,241.0 0.0 13,851.0 4,492.0 38,584.0

Base for structure
changes:
-Facility ROM 1,579.7 0.0 892.5 211.3 2,683.5

One-time items:
-Coord. Health & Complex

Care
-750.0 0.0 -543.6 0.0 -1,293.6

Adjustments which
continue current level of
service:
-Coord. Health & Complex

Care
717.4 0.0 409.4 4.7 1,131.5

-Information Technology
Services

-160.0 0.0 137.9 -40.0 -62.1

-Public Affairs -22.8 0.0 17.6 -10.2 -15.4
-Facilities Management 0.0 0.0 -874.6 0.0 -874.6
-State Facilities Maint. and

Ops
-1,236.9 0.0 0.0 -93.1 -1,330.0

-Commissioner's Office 8.9 0.0 97.3 5.0 111.2
-Administrative Services -50.2 0.0 42.9 -23.5 -30.8
-Facility ROM 1,579.7 0.0 892.5 211.3 2,683.5

Proposed budget
increases:
-Information Technology

Services
0.0 0.0 753.1 0.0 753.1

-Public Affairs 0.0 0.0 322.5 0.0 322.5
-Administrative Services 461.3 0.0 888.1 152.7 1,502.1
-Facility ROM 0.0 0.0 158.9 0.0 158.9

FY2026 Governor 20,788.4 0.0 16,153.0 4,698.9 41,640.3
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